A summary of activity for restricted share awards for the year ended December 31, 2007 and 2006 follows:

   A summary of compensation expense, net of the impact of income taxes, related to restricted stock awards for the three-year period ended
December 31, 2007, follows:

   Prior to January 1, 2006, Pinnacle Financial applied APB Opinion No. 25 and related interpretations in accounting for its stock option plans. All
option grants carry exercise prices equal to or above the fair value of the common stock on the date of grant. Accordingly, no compensation cost had
been recognized for such periods. Had compensation cost for Pinnacle Financial’s equity incentive plans been determined based on the fair value at
the grant dates for awards under the plans consistent with the method prescribed in SFAS No. 123(R), Pinnacle Financial’s net income and net income
per share would have been adjusted to the pro forma amounts indicated below for the year ended December 31, 2005:

Page 83

   Executive Management Awards   Board of Director Awards
(number of share awards)   Vested   Unvested   Totals   Vested   Unvested   Totals

Balances at December 31, 2005   8,016   12,196   20,212   —   —   —
Granted   —   18,057   18,057   —   4,400   4,400
Forfeited   —   —   —   —   (400)   (400)
Vested   12,753   (12,753)   —   —   —   —

Balances at December 31, 2006   20,769   17,500   38,269   —   4,000   4,000
Granted   —   39,071   39,071   —   3,230   3,230
Vested   5,452   (5,452)   —   4,000   (4,000)   —

Balances at December 31, 2007   26,221   51,119   77,340   4,000   3,230   7,230

   2007   2006   2005

Stock-based compensation expense   $396,378   $465,003   $244,724
Income tax benefit   155,499   182,421   93,705
Impact of stock-based compensation expense, net of income tax benefit   $240,879   $282,582   $151,019

Impact on earnings per share:
Basic —weighted average shares outstanding   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.02

Fully diluted — weighted average shares outstanding   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.02

Table of Contents

PINNACLE FINANCIAL PARTNERS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS